How EPROMS Work
From Transwiki
Contents
■ 1 How EPROMs Work or:
■ 1.1 Some Things You Wanted To Know About EPROMs, But Didn't Know Whom Or What To Ask
■ 1.2 What Is All This bits, bytes, Hexadecimal, Word, And ASCII Stuff About?
■ 1.3 EPROM Size Rating
■ 1.4 What is a Rom?

What Is All This bits, bytes, Hexadecimal, Word, And ASCII Stuff About?
Binary refers to base two or a two-state digit called a bit. A bit is either on or off - represented as a '1' for on (the set state) and '0' for off (the cleared state). Eight bits
together form a byte and are written as 00110101b (or sometimes %00110101). The 'b' stands for binary, and lets you know that we aren't talking about 110,101, the
decimal number. A byte or multiples of bytes set the register size for microcomputers. Hexadecimal (hex) is a base 16 way of representing one byte. Hexadecimal uses
the digits 0,1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,A, B, C, D, E, F. A byte requires just 2 hex digits. Thus, FFh is a two hex digit representation of a byte. FFh is the same as 11111111b (the
little 'h' designates a hexadecimal value sometimes a preceding '$' is used as in $FF)
A word usually refers to two bytes or 16 bits and can also refer to a 32 bit or wide word. We are fast approaching the time when 64 bit words or doublewide words will
be common.
ASCII, is a code that represents the letters and numbers you can type on a computer keyboard. Each letter you press is represented by a unique set of 8 bits or one byte.
EPROM Size Rating
EPROMs are rated in k-bits where k is equal to 1,024 and the EPROM number generally (but not always) reflects the size. But when we talk about memory size, we
speak in terms of k-bytes. To change bits to bytes, simply divide the number of bits by 8 to get bytes.
A couple of examples will clear things up:
The 2716 EPROM number ends in 16 and thus is 16 k-bits in size or 16 * 1,024 or 16,384 bits. Now, 16,384 bits divided by 8 gives us 2,048 bytes or 2 k-bytes. Thus a
2716 is a 16 k-bit EPROM, but is most often expressed as being 2 k-bytes in size.
Some EPROMs are word wide or 16 bits (2 bytes) wide. These EPROMs are also rated in bits, such as 27C1024 ; a 1 M-bit (Mega-bit), 1,024 k-bits, 128 k-bytes, or 64
k-word EPROM. Such EPROMs come in 40 pin packages to allow for the extra pins needed.
What is a Rom?
ROM stands for Read Only Memory. They are programmed at the factory at the time of manufacture with a special mask, thus called a masked ROM. This is the
cheapest way to manufacture ROMs once you need more than 10,000 at a time. The drawback is, if there is even one little bug in the software, that pile of 10,000 ROMs

57(C)XXX are EPROMs or OTPROMSs that allow the lower 8 address lines to be multiplexed with the Data lines. (Some MCU's multiplex the lower address and data
lines together). These parts still program like 27(C)XXX EPROMs on the Pocket Programmer (http://secure.transtronics.com/EPROM_Programmer.html) because the
software algorithm takes this into account.
28(C)XXX are EEPROMs with the C standing for CMOS.
28FXXX are Flash EEPROMs with the F standing for Flash. Do not confuse these with EEPROMs as they are not.
Cross list
The below parts may be the same -(according to manufactures cross guides) there may be differences including the programming algorithm used.
Manufacturer AMD AMIC Atmel Fujitsu Hitachi Hynix INTEL
Mitsu-
bishi
NEC NSC SGS SST
ST
micro
TI
prefix AM AE ASD AT MBM HN HY D M5M UPD NM M SST M TMS
32K 2732 2732 2732 2732 27C32 D2732 27C32Q 2732 2732
64K 27C64 27C64 27C64 27C64 27C64 27C64 27C64Q 27C64 27C64
128K 27C128 27C128 27C128 27C128 27C128 27C128 27C128Q 27C128 27C12
256K 27C256 27C256 27C256 27C256 27C256 27C256 27C256 27C256Q 27C256 27SF256 27256 27C25
28HC256
512K 27C512 27C512 27C512 27C512 27C512 27C512 27C512 27C512Q 27C512 27SF512 27C512 27C5
28F512 29C512 29EE512
49C512 39SF512 29F512
1MEG 27C010 29F1008 27C010 27C1001 27C010 27C010 27C101 27C1001 27C010Q 27C1001 27SF010 27C1001 27C0
29C010
49F001
28F001 39SF010 29F010
28F010 49F010 28F010